OMB Control No.: 2127-0004

Part 573 Safety Recall Report

22E-098

Manufacturer Name: LDV, Inc.

Submission Date: DEC 05, 2022

NHTSA Recall No.: 22E-098

Manufacturer Recall No.: 22E-082



Manufacturer Information:

Manufacturer Name: LDV, Inc.

Address: 180 Industrial Drive

Burlington WI 53105

Company phone: 800-558-5986

Population:

Number of potentially involved : 26 Estimated percentage with defect : 10%

Equipment Information:

Brand / Trade 1: Manchester

Model: 6829 and 6830 Part No.: 901C3 and 901C5

Size: NR Function: NR

Descriptive Information: The recall is based off of Manchester Tank Recall 22E-082, concerning a

manufacturing error in the service valves used in certain propane tanks.

Production Dates: FEB 01, 2021 - FEB 28, 2022

Description of Defect:

Description of the Defect: According to the defect information report filed by the supplier of the service

valves, for certain service valves, the thread depth oft he POL outlet is less than

specification, which could result in a leak of propane

FMVSS 1: NR FMVSS 2: NR

Description of the Safety Risk: A Leak in an enclosed area in the presence of an ignition source could lead to

a fire, and in some circumstances, tank ruptures.

Description of the Cause: NR

Identification of Any Warning NR

that can Occur:

Involved Components:

Component Name: Propane Tank

Component Description: NR Component Part Number: NR

Supplier Identification:

Component Manufacturer

Name: Engineered Controls International

Address: 100 RegO Drive

Elon North Carolina 27244

Country: United States

Chronology:

LDV acknowledged a recall was issued by Manchester tank on November 21st, 2022. Manchester issued a recall due to some tanks that could possibly contain defective service valves made by Reg0. Manchester Tank was notified by Reg0 that a small number of Reg0 Service valves that Manchester Tank installs on vehicle LP tanks have some short threads in the POL outlet. The short threads do not allow the POL connector to fully seat. This may result in a leak at that fitting.

Description of Remedy:

Description of Remedy Program: LDV will notify the affected owners to have the valves inspected to

determine if the defect exists. Any defective valves will be replaced at no charge to the owner. If the owner has paid for any repairs to replace a defective valve, they can submit their invoice to LDV for reimbursement.

How Remedy Component Differs Remedied valve will have a stamped date code on the valve later than

 $from\ Recalled\ Component:\ 02/2022.$

Identify How/When Recall Condition All tanks in inventory and installed on vehicles that were still on grounds

was Corrected in Production: were checked for the valves in question per the Reg0 field safety advisory.

Recall Schedule:

Description of Recall Schedule: LDV does not have a dealer network to notify.

Planned Dealer Notification Date: NR - NR

Planned Owner Notification Date: DEC 12, 2022 - DEC 16, 2022

Purchaser Information:

The following manufacturers purchased this defective/noncompliant equipment for possible use or installation in new motor vehicles or new items of motor vehicle equipment:

Name: NR

Address: NR

NR

Country: NR

Company Phone: NR

^{*} NR - Not Reported